

# 22-1209

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

GILEAD COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC., and  
CONNECTICUT FAIR HOUSING CENTER, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

TOWN OF CROMWELL,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ENZO FAIENZA, ANTHONY SALVATORE, and JILLIAN MASSEY,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Connecticut

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE; CNY FAIR HOUSING,  
INC.; FAIR HOUSING JUSTICE CENTER; HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES MADE  
EQUAL, INC.; LONG ISLAND HOUSING SERVICES, INC.; AND  
WESTCHESTER RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITIES, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Joseph J. Wardenski  
WARDENSKI P.C.  
195 Plymouth Street, Suite 519  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
(347) 227-2500  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT REQUIRE A GENEROUS CONSTRUCTION OF ITS PROTECTIONS AND REMEDIES. ....	8
A.    Congress Passed the FHA in 1968 to Eradicate Housing Discrimination and Segregation in the United States. ....	8
B.    Through the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Congress Expanded and Strengthened the FHA’s Protections and Remedies. ....	10
C.    The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Held That the FHA’s Broad Remedial Purpose Requires a Generous Construction of Its Provisions.....	11
II.   PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE AVAILABLE AGAINST MUNICIPALITIES IN FAIR HOUSING ACT LAWSUITS.....	12
A.    The <i>Fact Concerts</i> Holding Was Grounded in § 1983’s Specific Legislative History, Which Differs Markedly from that of the FHA.....	13
B.    The FHA’s Text and Legislative History Congress’s Intent to Make Punitive Damages Available Against All Defendants, Including Municipalities. ....	17
1.    The FHA has always applied to municipalities, as Congress intended. ....	18
2.    Congress intended for punitive damages to be an essential part of the FHA’s remedial scheme, without exception. ....	20

3. Congress could have, but chose not to, exempt municipalities from punitive damages liability when it passed the 1988 Amendments.....	24
C. Courts Have Repeatedly Declined to Recognize an Implied Bar Against Municipalities’ Punitive Damages Liability Where None Exists.....	27
III. The Motivating Factor Test is the Correct Standard for Fair Housing Act Claims.....	28
A. The History and Purpose of the Fair Housing Act Confirm the Application of the Motivating Factor Test. ....	28
B. The History, Purpose, and Text of § 1981 Differ Significantly from the FHA.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	18
<i>Avenue 6E Investments, LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017) .....	29
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	14
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 435 (1985) .....	18
<i>City of Miami v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 923 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Association of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Community Services v. Wind Gap Municipal Authority</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Gares v. Willingboro Township</i> , 90 F.3d 720 (3d Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Georgia State Conference of NAACP v. City of LaGrange</i> , 940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 14, 21

*Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center v. St. Bernard Parish*, 641 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. La. 2009) ..... 19

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,  
401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..... 34

*Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers National Pension Fund*,  
493 U.S. 365 (1990) ..... 27

*Hanson v. Veterans Administration*,  
800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 28

*Hogar Agua y Vida en el Desierto v. Suarez-Medina*,  
36 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 27

*Jordan v. Dellway Villa, Ltd.*,  
661 F.2d 588 (6th Cir. 1981) ..... 28

*Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation v. Village of Arlington Heights*, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 19

*Mhany Management. v. County of Nassau*,  
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 8

*Mitchell v. Cellone*,  
389 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 22

*Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 16

*Monroe v. Pape*,  
365 U.S. 167 (1961) ..... 16

*Price v. Pelka*,  
690 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1982) ..... 23

*Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo*,  
564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 34

*Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc.*,  
610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 28

*Smith v. Sol D. Adler Realty Co.*,  
436 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1970) ..... 29

<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	16, 17
<i>Sofarelli v. Pinellas County</i> , 931 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Texas Department of Housing &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (2005) .....	19, 33, 34
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	12, 32, 34
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	34
<i>United States v. Pelzer Realty Co.</i> , 484 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	29
<i>United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 21, 24
<i>United States v. West Peachtree Tenth Corp.</i> , 437 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	34
<i>Vasbinder v. Scott</i> , 976 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Williams v. Matthews Co.</i> , 499 F.2d 819 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	7, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)(b)(1) .....	25

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 3601 ..... 9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 3603(b) ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1) ..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 3605(c) ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 3607 ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 3613 ..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(1) ..... 13, 14, 21

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601–3619..... 5

Pub. L. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988) ..... 10

Pub. L. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 (1968) ..... 9, 21

**Other Authorities**

114 Cong. Rec. 2706 (1968) ..... 9

114 Cong. Rec. 3421 (1988) ..... 10

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968) ..... 10

134 Cong. Rec. 19,878 (Aug. 2, 1988) ..... 11

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 663 (1871)..... 16

Exec. Order No. 11,365, 3 C.F.R. § 674 (1966-1970 Comp.)..... 8

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988)..... *passim*

Otto Kerner *et al.*, *Report of the National Advisory Commission  
on Civil Disorders* (1968) ..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) ..... 8
